

No. 20-322

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD P. BRESS
CHERISH A. DRAIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

SAMIR DEGER-SEN
Counsel of Record
LYDIA FRANZEK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-4619
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar Injunctive Relief In This Case	3
A. Congress must speak in unmistakable terms to limit a court’s equitable powers.....	3
B. Section 1252(f)(1) operates only as a limitation on the award of injunctions that affect the “operation of” the statute.....	7
1. Section 1252(f)(1) does not bar injunctions against agency action that is not authorized by a statutory grant of authority.....	8
2. The government’s arguments to the contrary are misplaced	12
C. The statute does not bar injunctions in class actions brought by individuals in removal proceedings.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The statute’s use of the word “individual” does not overturn the default availability of class actions.....	18
2. The government’s arguments to the contrary are again misplaced.....	22
II. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar A Class Action Seeking Declaratory Relief.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
ADDENDUM: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	6, 10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	5
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	24
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	9
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	16
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 648 (1832).....	5
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	19
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836).....	3, 5
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	13
<i>Franks v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	19
<i>Frewin v. Lewis</i> , 41 Eng. Rep. 98 (Ch. 1838).....	6
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9, 13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	5
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	4
<i>Hughes v. Trustees of Morden College</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 973 (Ch. 1748)	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10, 11, 23
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	24
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	4
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	10, 20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	24
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	7
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	24, 25
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osborn v. President, Directors & Co. of the Bank of the United States,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	6
<i>Perry v Merit Systems Protection Board,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....	16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	4
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	22, 26
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes,</i> 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ross v. Bernhard,</i> 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	19
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm,</i> 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	26, 27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	18
8 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(2)(B)(i)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2)(A)(ii)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d)(2)(B)(i)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1601(4)	23
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1361	19
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	19
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 35, 1 Stat. 275	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)	20
Justice Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Bradt, <i>“Much to Gain and Nothing to Lose” Implications of the History of the Declaratory Judgment for the (b)(2) Class Action</i> , 58 Ark. L. Rev. 767 (2006)	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	18
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (1965)	6
7AA Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed., Apr. 2021 update)	27
10B Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. Apr. 2021 update)	17
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Federal Courts Issues in Immigration Law</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1661 (2000)	26
<i>Oxford English Reference Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2003)	2, 8
Justice Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence: As Administered in England and America</i> (1836)	5
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002)	8
